

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

09 NOV -6 PM 12:05

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *[Signature]*  
DEPUTY

No. 38764-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

IN RE THE DETENTION OF

**Johnny Davis,**

Appellant.

---

Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 04-2-00645-4

The Honorable Judge Christine Pomeroy

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 339-4870  
FAX: (866) 499-7475

FILED USFS 11/15/09 11:15 AM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3**

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS ..... 6**

A. Juvenile sex offender Johnny Davis was transferred to the SCC following his 21<sup>st</sup> birthday, and the Department filed a petition for indefinite civil commitment under RCW 71.09..... 6

B. The trial court denied Mr. Davis’s motion for summary judgment, and allowed the Department to present testimony that Mr. Davis suffered from pedophilia..... 7

C. The trial court admitted evidence that Mr. Davis declined to participate in voluntary pre-commitment treatment, but prevented Mr. Davis from fully explaining the reasons for his refusal. .... 10

D. The court overruled numerous evidentiary objections raised by Mr. Davis at trial. .... 13

E. The jury found that Mr. Davis qualified for indefinite civil commitment under RCW 71.09. .... 14

**ARGUMENT..... 16**

<b>I.</b>	<b>The trial court violated Mr. Davis’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process by commenting on the evidence and relieving the Department of its burden to prove that Mr. Davis had previously been convicted of a “crime of sexual violence.”</b> .....	<b>16</b>
	A. Introduction: RCW 71.09 must be strictly construed.	16
	B. RCW 71.09 differentiates between “sexually violent offenses” and “crimes of sexual violence.” .....	18
	C. The court’s instructions included a comment on the evidence, directing the jury to find that Mr. Davis had been convicted of a “crime of sexual violence.” .....	22
	D. The court’s instructions relieved the Department of its burden to prove that Mr. Davis had previously been convicted of a “crime of sexual violence.” .....	24
<b>II.</b>	<b>The court’s instructions violated Mr. Davis’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the court failed to define the phrase “personality disorder” for the jury.</b> .....	<b>25</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>The court violated Mr. Davis’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process by submitting an alternative means to the jury that was not alleged in the Petition.</b> .....	<b>29</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>The trial court violated Mr. Davis’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the court’s instructions did not require jurors to find that Mr. Davis is currently dangerous.</b> .....	<b>32</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>The court’s instructions violated Mr. Davis’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process by placing undue emphasis on a single factor: the possibility of future predatory acts of sexual violence.</b> .....	<b>35</b>

<b>VI.</b>	<b>The trial court should have excluded testimony that Mr. Davis suffers from pedophilia because he does not qualify for that diagnosis under the DSM-IV.....</b>	<b>37</b>
	A. The Department’s expert applied the DSM-IV in a manner not generally accepted within the scientific community. ....	37
	B. If the issue is not preserved for review, Mr. Davis was deprived of the effective assistance of counsel by his attorney’s failure to object to the admission of the pedophilia diagnosis.....	39
<b>VII.</b>	<b>The trial court violated Mr. Davis’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process by unfairly preventing Mr. Davis from introducing relevant and admissible evidence.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>VIII.</b>	<b>The trial court erroneously admitted irrelevant evidence that prejudiced Mr. Davis. ....</b>	<b>44</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>48</b>

**Appendix: Court’s Instructions to Jury**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ariz. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. Ariz. 2003) .	32
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 112 S. Ct. 1780, 118 L. Ed. 2d 434 (1992).....	16
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	4, 37, 38, 40, 41
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967) ...	30, 31, 32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	41
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).....	29
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 807 F.2d 1315 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 1986).....	29
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267, 106 S. Ct. 3320, 92 L. Ed. 2d 728 (1986) .....	32

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Connor v. Skagit Corp.</i> , 30 Wn. App. 725, 638 P.2d 115 (1981).....	35
<i>Havens v. C&amp;D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	35
<i>In re Albrecht</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1, 51 P.3d 73 (2002) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	30, 31
<i>In re Detention of Anderson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 543, 211 P.3d 994 (2009)..	16, 33
<i>In re Detention of Brock</i> , 126 Wn.App. 957, 110 P.3d 791 (2005).....	43
<i>In re Detention of Marshall</i> , 156 Wn.2d 150, 125 P.3 d 113 (2005).....	33
<i>In re Detention of Martin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 501, 182 P.3d 951 (2008)16, 17, 23, 26, 28	

<i>In re Detention of Moore</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2009).....	33, 34
<i>In re Detention of Paschke</i> , 121 Wn.App. 614, 90 P.3d 74 (2008).....	33
<i>In re Detention of Post</i> , 145 Wn.App. 728, 187 P.3d 803 (2008) .....	47
<i>In re Detention of Pouncy</i> , 144 Wn.App. 609, 184 P.3d 651 (2008) .....	28
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	16
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	39
<i>In re Stout</i> , 128 Wn.App. 21, 114 P.3d 658 (2005) .....	39
<i>In re Twining</i> , 77 Wn.App. 882, 894 P.2d 1331 (1995) .....	28
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	41
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	19
<i>Post v. City of Tacoma</i> ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2009) .....	41
<i>Stanhope v. Strang</i> , 140 Wash. 693, 250 P. 351 (1926) .....	35
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 101 Wn.2d 355, 678 P.2d 798 (1984).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wn.App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009) .....	45
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	22
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 52 Wn.App. 30, 756 P.2d 1332 (1988) .....	31
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) (“Brown I”).....	25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002) (“Brown II”).....	24
<i>State v. Chamroeum Nam</i> , 136 Wn. App. 698, 150 P.3d 617 (2007). 47, 48	
<i>State v. Chino</i> , 117 Wn.App. 531, 72 P.3d 256 (2003) .....	31
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	47
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	18

<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn. App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005).....	24
<i>State v. Eaker</i> , 113 Wn.App. 111, 53 P.3d 37 (2002).....	22
<i>State v. Fankhouser</i> , 133 Wn.App. 689, 138 P.3d 140 (2006) .....	42
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....	42
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 122 Wn.App. 547, 90 P.3d 1133 (2004).....	24, 34
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	40
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wn. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006).....	39
<i>State v. Huckins</i> , 66 Wn. App. 213, 836 P.2d 230 (1992) .....	25
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn.App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....	45
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 125 Wn. App. 552, 104 P.3d 686 (2004) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007) .....	42
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 131 Wn.2d 78, 929 P.2d 372 (1997).....	25
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wn. App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006).....	39
<i>State v. Primrose</i> , 32 Wn. App. 1, 645 P.2d 714 (1982) .....	23
<i>State v. Randhawa</i> , 133 Wn.2d 67, 941 P.2d 661 (1997).....	24
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	39, 40
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005) .....	17
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998) .....	40
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) .....	26
<i>State v. Severns</i> , 13 Wn.2d 542, 125 P.2d 659 (1942).....	31
<i>State v. Sipin</i> , 130 Wn. App. 403, 123 P.3d 862 (2005).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Strand</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ____ (2009) .....	17, 19

<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	24
<i>State v. Todd</i> , 78 Wn.2d 362, 474 P.2d 542 (1970).....	36
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 69 Wn.App. 183, 847 P.2d 956 (1993).....	47
<i>Vioen v. Cluff</i> , 69 Wn.2d 306, 418 P.2d 430 (1966).....	35

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 16, 17, 23, 25, 29, 32, 34, 35, 41
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 3.....	17
Wash. Const. Article IV, Section 16.....	1, 22

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 71.05.340 .....	30
RCW 71.09.010 .....	21
RCW 71.09.020 .....	9, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 31, 33
RCW 71.09.025 .....	18, 20
RCW 71.09.030 .....	18, 20
RCW 71.09.060 .....	18, 20
RCW 71.09.140 .....	18, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5 Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice.....	42
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Revised</i> , 4 <sup>th</sup> Edition, Washington DC (2000) (DSM-IV).....	7

<i>Bell v. Wayne County General Hospital At Eloise</i> 384 F.Supp. 1085 (D.C.Mich. 1974).....	30
<i>Dictionary.com, based on the Random House Unabridged Dictionary,</i> Random House, Inc. 2006.....	19, 20, 21
<i>Doremus v. Farrell</i> , 407 F.Supp. 509 (D.Neb.1975).....	30
ER 401 .....	44
ER 402 .....	44
ER 403 .....	44
ER 404 .....	45, 46
<i>Lessard v. Schmidt</i> , 349 F.Supp. 1078 (E.D.Wis.1972), <i>vacated on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 414 U.S. 473, 94 S.Ct. 713, 38 L.Ed.2d 661 (1974).....	31
<i>Lynch v. Baxley</i> , 386 F.Supp. 378 (D.C.Ala., 1974).....	30
RAP 2.5.....	27
<i>Stamus v. Leonhardt</i> , 414 F.Supp. 439 (D.C.Iowa 1976).....	30
<i>Suzuki v. Quisenberry</i> , 411 F.Supp. 1113 (D.Hawaii 1976).....	30
